

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of	§	
EYECITY.COM, INC.	§	ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
For Review of Action Taken by	§	
FINRA	§	
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-19406	§	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OF
CAREX BLOCKCHAIN PLATFORM, INC.
FOR REVIEW OF ACTION TAKEN BY FINRA**

M. Richard Cutler
Attorney for Petitioner
Texas Bar No. 05298500
6575 West Loop South, Suite 500
Bellaire, TX 77401
(713) 888-0040 (telephone)
(713) 581-7150 (facsimile)
rcutler@cutlerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY NOTE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 I. Procedural Posture.....3

 A. Respondent's Application and FINRA's Initial Denial 3

 B. Respondent's Appeal.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. FINRA's Denial of Respondent's Application Should Be Reversed
 Because The Denial Exceeded the Authority Granted To FINRA Under
 Exchange Act Section 10(b), SEC Rule 10b-17, and FINRA Rule 6490 8

 II. Even If FINRA's Interpretation Of The Rule Is Correct, FINRA's Denial
 of Respondent's Application Was Based On Improper Application of
 Existing Law Relating to Holding Company Structures, And The Denial
 Should Be Reversed On That Basis 13

 III. The SEC's Enforcement of FINRA's Denial Would Be Improper Because
 It Would Amount To A De Facto Interpretation of a Reporting Obligation
 that the SEC Is Estopped From Seeking Now 17

 IV. The SEC's Enforcement of FINRA's Denial Would Be Improper Because
 It Violates The Five Year Statute Of Limitations..... 18

 V. FINRA VIOLATED ITS OWN RULE 6490 IN DELAYING ITS APPEAL
 DETERMINATION 20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3MCo. v. Browner, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 18

Fiero v. FINRA, 600 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

Gabelli v. SEC., 133 U.S.121 (2013) 17

Johnson v. SEC, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17,18

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147, 99 S.Ct. 970 (1979) 15

National Ass 'n of Sees. Dealers. Inc. v. SEC, 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *rehearing en banc denied* (2006) ("*NASD v. SEC*)..... 7

Santa Fe v. Green, 430 U.S. 462, 97 S.Ct. 1292 (1977) 8

SEC v. Jones, 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 18

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813, 122 S.Ct. 1899 (2002)..... 8

STATUTES

FINRA Rule 6490 passim

12 C.F.R. §230.144(D)(3) 12

15 U.S.C. §78j..... passim

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-17 passim

17 C.F.R. §240.12(g)(3) 14

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78s 7

28 U.S.C. § 2462 17,18

Section 251(g) General Corporation Laws of the State of Delaware 11

NO ACTION LETTERS

Adolph Coors Company, available August 25, 2003	13
ABX Air, Inc. (June 13, 2007)	13
Bon-Ton Stores (July 14, 1995)	13
BMC West Corp. (April 16, 1997).....	13
Brandywine Raceway Association (June 27, 1977).....	13
Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., available February 20, 2008.....	13
Equitable Resources, Inc. (April 25, 2007).....	13
GulfMark Offshore, Inc., available January 11, 2010.....	12
Hecla Mining Company, available October 31, 2006	13
INDESCO, Inc. (October 31, 1995).....	13
InterDigital Communications Corporation, available June 25, 2007	13
IPC Information Systems, Inc. (May 20, 1999)	13
Kerr-McGee Holdco, Inc., (July 31, 2001)	13
Halliburton Co. (December 11, 1996).....	13
Lamalie Assoc., Inc. (December 16, 1998).....	13
Matria Healthcare, Inc., available February 10, 2005	13
Mentor Corporation, available September 26, 2008	13
Mercer International, Inc., available December 12, 2005	13
The Dress Barn, Inc., available August 13, 2010.....	12
Tim Hortons Inc., available September 9, 2009.....	12
Otter Tail Corporation, available December 2008	13
Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc., available December 22, 2008	13

Roper Industries, Inc. (July 19, 2007).....	13
Toys R Us, Inc. (December 31, 1995).....	13
Weatherford International Ltd., available January 14, 2009	12
Willbros Group, Inc., available February 27, 2009.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27.....	18
